Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in HKD)

2022 2021
United States

Dollars
Hong Kong

Dollars
Vietnamese

Dong
Japanese

Yen
United States

Dollars
Hong Kong

Dollars
Vietnamese

Dong
Japanese

Yen
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade and other receivables 134,177 753 346,667 65,142 56,839 1,104 286,824 36,267
Cash and cash equivalents 63,501 2,501 145,268 3,368 56,779 2,055 51,852 10,101
Trade and other payables (46,771) (2,878) (676,531) (27,661) (34,849) (4,652) (731,920) (2,345)

Net exposure arising from recognised assets
and liabilities 150,907 376 (184,596) 40,849 78,769 (1,493) (393,244) 44,023

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits)

and other components of consolidated equity that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group

has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other

risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the HKD and

the USD would be materially unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the HKD against other

currencies.

2022 2021

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit

after tax and

retained profits

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit

after tax and

retained profits

HK$’000 HK$’000

Vietnamese Dong 3% (3,668) 3% (9,420)

(3)% 3,668 (3)% 9,420

Japanese Yen 20% 6,951 20% 7,281

(20)% (6,951) (20)% (7,281)

DREAM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Annual Report 2022 137

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous

effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional

currencies, translated into HKD at the exchange rate ruling at the end of reporting period for presentation

purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-